

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MONTERIAL WESLEY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MELODY BRANNON  
Federal Public Defender  
DANIEL T. HANSMEIER  
Appellate Chief  
KAYLA GASSMANN  
Assistant Federal Defender  
*Counsel of Record*  
KANSAS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
500 State Avenue, Suite 201  
Kansas City, Kansas 66101  
Phone: (913) 551-6712  
Email: kayla\_gassmann@fd.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX TO APPENDIX .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	4
1. 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) .....	4
2. USSG § 1B1.13.....	6
3. 28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	7
B. Proceedings Below .....	7
1. Procedural Background .....	7
2. The Prosecutor’s Conduct.....	8
3. Mr. Wesley’s Sentence Reduction Motion.....	11
4. The District Court Order.....	12
5. The Tenth Circuit Opinion .....	13
6. The Tenth Circuit En Banc Rehearing Denial .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
I. Review is necessary to resolve a conflict in the Circuits. ....	15
II. The Tenth Circuit erred. ....	22
1. The panel’s opinion conflicts with § 3582(c)(1)(A)’s plain text and misapplies multiple canons of statutory construction.....	22
2. The decision below is at odds with the Sentencing Commission’s view of § 3582(c)(1)(A). ....	28
3. The decision below creates an unworkable standard for district courts. ....	30

III. The resolution of this issue is critically important to the federal criminal justice system..... 31

IV. This petition is an ideal vehicle to resolve the question presented..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 35

## INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A: Tenth Circuit’s Opinion.....	1a
Appendix B: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc .....	23a
Appendix C: District Court’s Decision .....	50a
Appendix D: 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) .....	67a
Appendix E: 28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	72a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED**

**PAGE**

**Cases**

*CCA Recordings 2255 Litig. v. United States*, 2021 WL 5833911 (D. Kan. Dec. 9, 2021)..... 11

*Concepcion v. United States*, 142 S.Ct. 2389 (2022) ..... 16, 20

*Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain*, 503 U.S. 249 (1992) ..... 22, 27

*Davis v. United States*, 417 U.S. 333 (1974) ..... 27

*Dawson v. Steager*, 139 S.Ct. 698 (2019) ..... 31

*Dean v. United States*, 556 U.S. 568 (2009) ..... 22

*Dillon v. United States*, 560 U.S. 817 (2010) ..... 5, 6, 14, 26

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*, 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018) ..... 24

*Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.*, 137 S.Ct. 734 (2017)..... 30

*Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.*, 580 U.S. 140 (2017)..... 30

*Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez*, 140 S.Ct. 1721 (2020)..... 23

*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 24

*Nichols v. United States*, 578 U.S. 104 (2016) ..... 23

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank*, 566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 26, 27

*Rodriguez-Aguirre v. Hudgins*, 739 Fed. Appx. 489 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 4

*Rogers Cty. Bd. of Tax Roll Corr. v. Video Gaming Techs.*, 141 S.Ct. 24 (2020) ..... 32

*Sierra Club v. EPA*, 964 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2020) ..... 27

*Stokeling v. United States*, 139 S.Ct. 544 (2019) ..... 30

*Tanzin v. Tanvir*, 141 S.Ct. 486 (2020) ..... 23

<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 48 F.4th 61 (2d Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5, 34
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 48 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , 25 F.4th 582 (8th Cir. 2022).....	2, 17, 33
<i>United States v. Escajeda</i> , 58 F.4th 184 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 55 F.4th 262 (4th Cir. 2022).....	2, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 2021 WL 3029753 (11th Cir. July 19, 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Giannukos</i> , 908 F.3d 649 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952) .....	7
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 12 F.4th 555 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2, 17, 18, 33
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 50 F.4th 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	2, 5, 17, 19, 20, 33
<i>United States v. Koerber</i> , 10 F.4th 1083 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>United States v. Maumau</i> , 993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	20, 21, 33
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 56 F.4th 1048 (6th Cir. 2022).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 20, 21, 34
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 118 F.3d 707 (10th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 2022 WL 5422343 (3d Cir. Oct. 7, 2022).....	17
<i>United States v. Orozco</i> , 916 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>United States v. Padilla-Diaz</i> , 862 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>United States v. Quarry</i> , 881 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2018).....	5, 26



<i>United States v. Thacker</i> , 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	2, 33
<i>United States v. Trenkler</i> , 47 F.4th 42 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	2, 15, 26, 33
<i>United States v. Von Vader</i> , 58 F.4th 369 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	18

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	5, 12, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3582 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) .....	6, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) .....	i-5, 7, 11-23, 25-28, 30-34
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i) .....	12, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3621(b) .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	i-3, 7, 8, 12-28, 30, 32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (1948) .....	7, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a) .....	7, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2255(b) .....	7, 25
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)(C) .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 994(t) .....	5, 6, 23
First Step Act of 2018, § 603, Pub. L. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 .....	4, 5, 31

Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984) ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 24, 26

Casey Tolan, *Compassionate release became a life-or-death lottery for thousands of federal inmates during the pandemic*, <https://www.cnn.com/2021/09/30/us/covid-prison-inmates-compassionate-release-invs/index.html>..... 32

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *Compassionate Release Data Report* (May 2023), [https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/population\\_statistics.jsp](https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/population_statistics.jsp) ..... 31

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *Supp. to Appx. C, Amend. 814, Reasons for Amendment*, [https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/guidelines-manual/2023/APPENDIX\\_C\\_Supplement.pdf](https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/guidelines-manual/2023/APPENDIX_C_Supplement.pdf) ..... 29

USSG § 1B1.13..... 6, 29

USSG § 1B1.13 (Nov. 1, 2023)..... 6, 28

USSG § 1B1.13(b)(1) ..... 6

USSG § 1B1.13(b)(2) ..... 6

USSG § 1B1.13(b)(3) ..... 6

USSG § 1B1.13(b)(4) ..... 6

USSG § 1B1.13(b)(5) ..... 6, 29

USSG § 1B1.13(b)(6) ..... 6
